# **BYLAW NO. 9647**

# The Mobile Home Amendment Bylaw, 2019

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

## **Short Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Mobile Home Amendment Bylaw*, 2019.

## **Purpose**

- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to:
  - (a) make necessary amendments to reflect the new corporate structure approved by City Council on November 19, 2018; and
  - (b) make housekeeping amendments, including those to reflect gender neutral language.

## Bylaw No. 5574 Amended

3. The Mobile Home Bylaw is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

## **Section 2 Amended**

4. Section 2 is amended by repealing clauses (b), (c), (d) and (f).

#### **Section 3 Amended**

- 5. Subsection 3(2) is repealed and the following substituted:
  - "(2) If there is any conflict between this Bylaw and the *Zoning Bylaw*, the *Zoning Bylaw* shall prevail.".

#### Section 4 Amended

6. Subsection 4(1) is amended by striking out "approval in writing of the plans and specifications required by this bylaw is received from the City Planner, the City Engineer, the Fire Chief and the Medical Health Officer and".

#### **Section 5 Amended**

- 7. Section 5 is amended by:
  - (a) striking out "City Planning Officer" and substituting "General Manager of Community Services" in subsection (1);
  - (b) striking out "City Engineer" and substituting "General Manager of Transportation & Construction or General Manager of Utilities & Environment, as appropriate," in subsection (2);
  - (c) striking out "City Planner" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "General Manager of Transportation & Construction" in clause (2)(b);
  - (d) striking out "City Electrical Engineer" and substituting "General Manager of Utilities & Environment" in subsection (3); and
  - (e) striking out "Saskatchewan Department of Labour" and substituting "Ministry of Labour Relations and Workplace Safety" in clause (4)(a).

#### **Section 9 Amended**

8. Subsection 9(1) is amended by striking out "Provincial Regulations Governing Plumbing and Drainage" and substituting "provincial regulations governing plumbing and drainage".

#### **Section 10 Amended**

9. Subsection 10(1) is amended by striking out "City Engineer" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "General Manager of Utilities & Environment".

#### Section 12 Amended

- 10. Section 12 is amended by:
  - (a) striking out "his" and substituting "the Operator's" in subsection (5); and

(b)	striking out	"Fire [	Department a	nd the	Poli	ice Departm	ent" and	substituti	ng
	"Saskatoon	Fire	Department	and	the	Saskatoon	Police	Service"	in
	subsection (8).								

## **Section 13 Amended**

11. Subsection 13(2) is amended by striking out "him" and substituting "the person".

## **Section 14 Amended**

- 12. Section 14 is amended by:
  - (a) striking out "zoning inspector" and substituting "bylaw inspector"; and
  - (b) striking out "he" and substituting "they".

# **Coming into Force**

13. This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.

Mayor	City Clerk		
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2019.	
Read a second time this	day of	, 2019.	
Read a first time this	day of	, 2019.	